

**SECTION-II**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 6160 OF**  
**2009**

**IN**  
**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.13793 OF 2009**  
(Application for cancellation of Bail)

**AND**  
**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 8508 OF**  
**2009**

**IN**  
**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 19714 OF 2009**  
(Application for Cancellation of bail)

**AND**  
**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 8509 OF**  
**2009**

**IN**  
**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.19717 OF 2009**  
(Application for Cancellation of bail)

OM PRAKASH YADAV ... Petitioner  
VERSUS  
ARUN DIXIT @ SANJAY DIXIT AND ANR. ... Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

**Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No.6160/09**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.08.2009 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**" Leave to file SLP granted.  
Issue notice."**

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to both respondents.

Mr. S.R. Setia, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1.

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2 and

has also filed Counter Affidavit on 3.12.2010. Copy of the same has been included in SLP Paper Books. Thereafter, Mr.Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate has on 4<sup>th</sup> January, 2013 filed Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

**Special Leave Petition (Crl.) Nos.8508 and 8509 of 2009**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 6.11.2009 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“ Permission to file SLP is granted.

Issue notice.

Let this matter be considered along with CRLMP.No. (s)12158 of 2009. (SLP(Crl.)No.6160/09)”

**Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 8508 of 2009**

Show Cause Notice was issued to both Respondents.

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2 and has also filed Counter Affidavit on 3.12.2010. Copy of the same has been included in SLP Paper Books. Thereafter, Mr.Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate has on 4<sup>th</sup> January, 2013 filed Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2.

Service of show cause notice could not effected on Respondent NO.1.

**Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 8509 of 2009**

Show Cause Notice was issued to both Respondents.

AD card duly signed from Respondent NO.2/State has been received and Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Standing Counsel has on 30.03.2011 filed Counter Affidavit without filing Vakalatnama/Appearance. However, copy of Counter Affidavit

has been included in the SLP Paper Books. Thereafter,

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate has on 4<sup>th</sup> January, 2013 filed Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2.

Respondent No.1 could not be served with Show Cause Notice.

Fresh dasti service was issued to Counsel for the Petitioner for effecting dasti service on unserved Respondent No.1 through Trial Court in both matters vide Registrar's order dated 29.10.2010 and Counsel for the Petitioner has on 12.02.2011 filed common affidavit of service/Proof stating therein that Dasti Notice has been served to Respondent No.1, in both matters. Copy of the same is enclosed herewith.

Service of show cause notice is complete by way of dasti service.

The matters above mentioned are, therefore listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 17<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2013

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

- 1 Mr. J.P. Dhanda, Advocate
- 2 Mr. S.R. Setia, Advocate
- 3 Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Advocate
4. Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Encl: As above**

st